
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTY OF HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
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UNSTARRD QUESTION NO.276

TO BE ANSWERED ON 4TH FEBRUARY 2025

ALLOCATION OF BUDGET FOR HEALTH EXPENDITURE

276. DR. V. SIVADASAN:

Will the Minister of HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the allocation for health in the Union Budget as a percentage of GDP for the last five years, year -wise;

(b) the per capita money spent by the Union Government for public health in the country for the last five years, year-wise and State-wise;

(c) the per capita money spent by State Governments for public health in the country during the last five years, year-wise and State wise; and

(d) the per capita ‘Out of Pocket Expenditure' by the Indian citizens on health care for the last five years, year-wise and State-wise?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY

WELFARE
(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAV)

(a) The detailed Budget Estimate (BE) and its allocation as percentage (%) of Gross Domestic Product (GDP) in respect of Ministry of Health and Family Welfare [( Department of Health and Family Welfare (DoHFW), Department of Health Research (DHR)] and Ministry of AYUSH for the year 2020-21 to 2024-25 are given as under

(Rs. In crore)

Year DoHFW DHR M/o
AYUSH Total

GDP
(Current
Prices)

(DoHFW + DHR
+ M/o AYUSH )

as% of GDP
2020-21 65012 2100 2122 69234 19829927 0.35
2021-22 71269 2663 2970 76902 23597399 0.33
2022-23 83000 3201 3050 89251 26949646 0.33
2023-24 86175 2980 3648 92803 29535667 0.31
2024-25 87657 3002 3712 94371 32411406 0.29

Source: Budget Estimates, India Budget and GDP Estimates


i. 2020-21: M/O Statistics & Programme Implementation's Press Note on Provisional Estimates of National Income 2022-23 and Quarterly Estimates of Gross Domestic Product for the Fourth Quarter (Q4) of 2022-23, dated 31st May 2023

ii. 2021-22: M/O Statistics & Programme Implementation's Press Note on Provisional Estimates of Annual GDP for 2023-24 and Quarterly Estimates Of GDP for Q4 Of
2023-24, dated 31st May, 2024

iii. 2022-23, 2023-24 And 2024-25: M/O Statistics & Programme Implementation's
Press Note on First Advance Estimates of Gross Domestic Product for 2024-25, dated
7th January, 2025

Besides, the Central Government also provides budgetary allocation to other Central Government Ministries/Departments for purposes related to health and wellness.

(b) & (c) As per the latest National Health Accounts Estimates 2021-22, the Government Health Expenditure (GHE) is Rs. 4,34,163 crore with the Union Government and State Government share of 41.8% and 58.2% respectively. The Per Capita GHE is Rs.
3,169/- for 2021-22. The Year-wise and State-wise per capita Total Government Health Expenditure for the last five years are annexed at Annexure-I.

(d) The available year-wise/State-Wise Out-of-Pocket Expenditure (OOPE) for the last five years as per National Health Accounts Estimates for India, is annexed at Annexure-II.

*****


ANNEXURE-I

State Wise Per Capita Total Government Health Expenditure (in Rs.)

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

Sl.No. States State Wise Per Capita Total Government Health
Expenditure (in Rs.)

1 Assam 1392 1426 1657 1861 2753
2 Arunachal Pradesh 9450 5660 5090 6185 7825
3 Andhra Pradesh 1381 1576 1699 2150 3129
4 Bihar 556 674 701 855 1320
5 Chhattisgarh 1516 1433 1790 2184 2940
6 Delhi 3599 4001 4226 4443 6941
7 Goa 4855 5055 5740 6580 8295
8 Gujarat 1502 1751 1861 1951 2769
9 Haryana 1428 1684 2106 2452 3237
10 Himachal Pradesh 3177 3604 3829 4156 5581
11 Jammu and Kashmir 1679 1556 1554 2943 4336
12 Jharkhand 801 1005 1014 1174 2322
13 Karnataka 1476 1655 1655 2174 3259
14 Kerala 2272 2479 2590 3009 4338
15 Madhya Pradesh 980 1031 1249 1259 2083
16 Maharashtra 1356 1470 1675 2158 2872
17 Manipur 2007 1710 2300 4150 5660
18 Meghalaya 4943 3787 3133 5527 7690
19 Mizoram 6770 7330 7200 7140 9570
20 Nagaland 3075 3180 3415 3685 5490
21 Odisha 1207 1343 1494 1992 3067
22 Puducherry 5250 3080 3770 7305 8930
23 Punjab 1086 1361 1541 1709 2300
24 Rajasthan 1369 1696 1662 1877 2755
25 Sikkim 4660 4150 4360 6580 7800
26 Tamil Nadu 1621 2022 2039 2986 3410
27 Tripura 1993 2380 2335 2298 3473
28 Uttar Pradesh 801 863 951 1005 1497
29 Uttarakhand 1625 2093 2273 2621 3946
30 West Bengal 1088 1209 1346 1601 2454
31 Telangana 1698 1687 2263 2564 3007

India 1753 1815 2014 2328 3169
Note: Government Health Expenditure (GHE) of a state/ UTincludes health expenditure byall Government agencies.

Source: National Health Account Estimates


ANNEXURE-II

State wise Per capita Out of Pocket Expenditure (OOPE) (in Rs.)

S.No State 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

1 Assam 883 949 998 1064 1180
2 Andhra Pradesh 3102 3140 3254 3576 3834
3 Bihar 808 811 863 911 984
4 Chhattisgarh 1186 1175 1253 1356 1419
5 Gujarat 1551 1606 1687 1811 1942
6 Haryana 2181 2193 2358 2510 2647
7 Himachal Pradesh 3220 3180 3397 3591 3844
8 Jammu and Kashmir 1332 1363 1450 1443 1581
9 Jharkhand 1852 1915 2000 2108 2243

10 Karnataka 1549 1625 1722 1810 1933
11 Kerala 6363 6772 7206 7669 7889
12 Madhya Pradesh 1364 1409 1500 1603 1739

13 Maharashtra 2570 2644 2779 2950 3184
14 Odisha 1750 1750 1926 2002 2133
15 Punjab 2935 3065 3313 3470 3668
16 Rajasthan 1688 1745 1856 1896 2048
17 Tamil Nadu 1817 1909 2034 2191 2280
18 Uttar Pradesh 2393 2481 2670 2775 3014
19 Uttarakhand 1237 1216 1317 1437 1560
20 West Bengal 3115 3208 3425 3648 4010
21 Telangana 2120 1982 2125 2234 2449

India 2097 2155 2289 2415 2600

Source: National Health Account Estimates

